
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 3rd October, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Members: Councillors Lucia das Neves, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, Justin Hinchcliffe, 
Elin Weston, Khaled Moyeed, Yvonne Say and James Chiriyankandath 
 
David Frith, Jane Hutchinson, Jason Beazley, Jim Jenks, John Crompton, Ken 
Ranson, Elizabeth Richardson and Kevin Stanfield 
 
Quorum: 3 Appointed Members and 3 Nominated Members from not less than 3 
different residents associations. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 



 

 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item 8 below).  
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 
To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 18th June 2019.  
 

6. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 3 - 10) 
 
This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and 
Palace. It also provides additional information on the events programme and a 
range of activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 

7. OUTDOOR EVENTS MONITORING FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 11 - 30) 
 
This report provides a summary of the results of the Outdoor Monitoring 
Framework and details of how it has been managed since the framework was 
established in November 2017. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above.  
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings of the Advisory Committee as follow: 
 
Tuesday 10th December 2019 
Tuesday 25th February 2020 
 



 

 
 
Ajda Ovat, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1859 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ajda2.ovat@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 18TH 
JUNE, 2019 
 

 

PRESENT: David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jason Beazley 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Advisory Committee Member), 
Duncan Neill (Advisory Committee Member), Ken Ranson (Advisory Committee 
Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), 
Lucia das Neves, James Chiriyankandath, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, 
Justin Hinchcliffe, Yvonne Say and Elin Weston 
 
 
 
46. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20  
 
Jim Jenks nominated Jason Beazley, and this was seconded by Cllr Chiriyankandath. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Jason Beazley be appointed as Chair of the Statutory Advisory Committee for 
the 2019-20 Municipal Year. 
 

47. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR 
THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19  
 
Jason Beazley nominated Jim Jenks, and this was seconded by Duncan Neil. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Jim Jenks be appointed as Chair of the Statutory Advisory Committee for the 
2019-20 Municipal Year. 
 

48. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Moyeed and Jane Hutchinson. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Hinchcliffe declared he was a member of Friends of the Alexandra Palace and 
Park. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

51. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 25th April 2019. 
 

52. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  
 
Regarding this item, the SAC endorsed the comments made at the Joint Meeting of 
the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 
Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 
 

53. HARINGEY WARD BOUNDARIES  
 
Regarding this item, the SAC endorsed the comments made at the Joint Meeting of 
the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 
Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 
 

54. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

55. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 
 
Tuesday 24th September 2019 
Tuesday 20th December 2019 
Tuesday 25th February 2020 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 

3 October 2019 
 
 
Report Title:  CEO’s Report  
 
Report of:  Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose: This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace. It also 
provides additional information on the events programme and a range of activities of the 
Charitable Trust.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 To note the content of this report. 

 
 
2.  Governance and Strategy update 
 
2.1 FRACC and APTL appointments: 

 
2.1.1 At its meeting on 16th July 2019 the APPCT Board approved the appointment 

of Claire Pape, independent member onto its Finance, Risk, Resource and 
Audit Committee (FRRAC), to provide specific expertise and advice to the 
Board. FRRAC is a non-decision-making body that looks at the areas within its 
remit in detail and provides advice and recommendation to the Trustee Board.  

 
2.1.2 The Board also appointed of Andrew Morton and Jamie Copas as Non-

Executive Company Directors of its trading subsidiary, Alexandra Palace 
Trading Limited (APTL). 

 
2.2 The Trustee Board Strategy Day took place on Saturday 28th September to look at 

progress and future plans and included training and development for trustee board 
members 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 
 

 
2.3 Campsbourne Project  

 
2.3.1 A stand at the Great Fete was used for early engagement with local residents 

and visitors on their ideas on the potential re-design, re-imagining and re-use 
of the South East corner of the Park. An estimated 250-300 people visited the 
stand and initial assessment of feedback indicates the exercise was useful in 
gathering information and ideas to help shape and focus the brief. 

 
2.3.2 Ideas included: Edible plants, Toilets, Natural swimming, Natural play, 

Sculpture park, Wildlife/, Bicycle rental, Café, Forest School, Outdoor stage/ 
bandstand/ amphitheatre, Maze 

 
2.3.3 The next steps include initial conversation with potential funders and partners, 

creating a more focussed brief and an understanding of who we might want to 
talk to about the next stages of co-creation (including residents and specific 
groups around Campsbourne area). 

 
 
2.4 Car Park Charging Feasibility Project  
 

2.4.1 The Trustee Board met with the project consultants as part of the Trust 
Strategy Day to discuss their feedback on initial assessments.  It is expected 
that formal consultation on recommendations will commence before the end of 
the year. 

 
2.5  Heritage Significance Appraisal 
 

2.5.1 Consultation on the draft Heritage Significance Appraisal Document went live 
in June and ends on 30th September 2019.   

 
2.5.2 The Trust will report back to the SAC/CC once all comments have been 

received, following any meetings with respondents and any changes to the 
draft document have been made.  

 
 
3.  Park Update  
  

3.1 Tree Planting Project 
 

3.1.1 The Park has been awarded £15,000 from the Mayor of London’s Greener 
City Fund Community Tree Planting Grant which is 50% of a £30k project, the 
rest of which will be made up of a mixture of cash and in kind contributions 
from 
[...]
tock from 
the increasing threat of tree diseases.  The site benefits from 45% canopy 
cover and the existing open spaces are valued as such.  Therefore, further 
woodland creation has been ruled out.   

 
3.2 The Park achieved the Green Flag Award and Green Heritage Award again this 

year.  These are the internationally recognised standards for quality.  In the annual 
London in Bloom competition this year the Park achieved Gold in the following 
categories: Large Park (above 25 acres), Large Conservation Area and Heritage 
Park/Garden. 

 
3.3 The rubbish and litter left in the Park surged again this summer.  The new signs were 

noticed by a member of a district council outside London who was interested in the 
rationale and the results of the initiative.  In July, the Grounds Maintenance Team 
collected 14 tonnes of rubbish and in August this figure increased to over 20 
tonnes.  Staff worked up to 9.00pm on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays to keep on 
top of it – this is an extra cost incurred as a result of the popularity of the Park. 

 
3.4      The mulch spreading under trees is well underway. This will help improve ground 

conditions and make our tree more resilient to pest diseases and the impacts of 
greater footfall.  Tree safety surveys and consequential work continue.  Nine of the 
7,500 trees on site have been recommended for felling. 

 
3.5      Volunteer groups working with The Conservation Volunteers and Trees for Cities 

have continued making habitat improvements around site.  These tasks include 
creation of dead-hedges (as an alternative to metal or wooden bollards), loggeries 
(for invertebrates including the stag beetle) and maintenance of the orchards.  A new 
programme of works has been put together to implement the recommendations made  

 

Page 5



 
 

 
by various ecologist’s reports and this will be funded by the allocation of Restoration 
Levy from events held in the Park 

 

  
4. East Wing and Theatre 
 
4.1      Over the summ
[...]
med but it will likely be from 21.00-01.00hrs. 
 
7.9      There have been a total of 8 separate noise complaints for events over the summer 

period with 4 of these over one weekend of StrEATlife  
 
7.10 Table 3 - noise complaints calendar Year to Date: 
 

Month Event No. of 
complaints 

July Red Bull  2 

 Luna Cinema 1 

 Streatlife                                          6 

August The Great Fete 0 

 Kaleidoscope Presents – Norman J Good Times 1 

 8 August 1 

September Private event in the Park 2 

 Pixies 1 

November  Fireworks festival  

Total number of noise complaints received (2018/20 1st Apr-to date) 
 

14 

 

7.11 Two of the 6 noise complaints during the Streatlife event were received at the same 

time of day.  The sound monitoring expert visited 3 of the locations to test the sound.  

The complaint received on 8th August was not related to an event but the noise of a 

generator, which may not have been coming from Alexandra Palace. On 20th 

September there was a private event taking place in the Park and a local resident 

phoned twice about noise disturbance from a megaphone that was being used – on 

both occasions the volume was adjusted.  

7.12 Forthcoming events can be viewed online https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/  

 
 
6.  Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report and has no comments. 
 
7.       Appendices - None 

Page 10

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/


 

 
 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 

3 October 2019 
 
Report Title:   Annual Report on Outdoor Events Monitoring Framework 
 
Report of: Simon Fell, Director of Event Operations 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose: This report provides a summary of the results of the Outdoor Monitoring 
Frame
[...]
      Litter  
 

6.1.1 post event cleaning has improved and is demonstrated by the KPI scores in 
Appendix 1. An additional day of clearing up and monitoring is required for 
large scale events with substantial infrastructure such as Fireworks and 
Kaleidoscope to allow for dismantling.   

 
6.1.2 Daily and overnight litter picks deal with waste that has not been picked up 

as part of the event clean-up. 2 additional days of cleaning sweeps are 
arranged by the events team to take place in the Park after events although 

Page 13



it is difficult to determine whether litter has been left as a result of the event 
or by the general public using the Park after the event. 

 
6.1.3 When it is felt the litter in the Park may be due to an overspill of an event not 

held within the parkland (i.e. StrEATlife), a cleaning group from the APTL 
cleaning team is assigned to the Park to reduce the amount of litter 
collecting by the Park Management team (John O’Connor) who conduct litter 
picks each morning. 

 
6.2      Egress from events has been improved to minimise disruption to local residents 

after indoor events such as Darts. Additional signage, barriers and staff are put in 
place at the lower end of Alexandra Palace Way to ensure people leaving the site 
remain on the Alexandra Palace station side rather than walking along the 
residential pavement. 
 

6.3 Additional litter sacks are also positioned along the egress route left by event 
attendees and the cleaning team ensures a sweep after egress and in the morning 
when suitable. This is also replicated for large outdoor events. 

 
7. Conclusion  

 
7.1 The framework has supported improved engagement across the teams (i.e. parks, 

cleaning and events) and provides clarity on the impact of events in the Park. On 
the whole there have been positive outcomes and targets have been achieved  

 
7.2 Carrying out additional assessments of areas of concern such as path ways prior to 

events will result in less d
[...]
damage see comments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL: 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 70

Event date: 18/08/2018 Inspection date: 20/08/18

P
age 29



Luna 
15 and 16 September 

2018

Area in Use  area free of litter?  

all equipment been 

removed?

all old AP signs and 

heras triangles been 

removed? 

Have all cable ties 

been removed and 

disposed of?

All CSP signs 

removed? any damage to paths? 

 any damage to 

grass and /or trees? 

 any damage to 

infrastructure eg 

lamposts benches 

or bins?  

any  oil stains etc  

from caterers? 

Has a site walk 

been 

undertaken by 

park manager 

and ESM? TOTALS comments

Beach complete complete complete complete complete complete complete complete complete not done 

South Terrace complete complete complete complete complete complete complete complete complete not done 

South Slope (West side) needs improvement complete complete needs improvement complete complete complete complete complete not done 

cable ties and electrical tape 

were left behind 

complete: 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 0 25

needs improvement: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

not done: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

see comment box: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

minor damage see comments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

major damage see comments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL: 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 30

P
age 30


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 CEO'S UPDATE REPORT
	7 Outdoor Events Monitoring Framework
	7b Outdoor monitoring appendices
	Outdoor events 2017 assessments
	13a. App 1 Fireworks 2017
	13b.i App 2 Overview 2018
	13b.ii App2 KS 2018
	13b.iii App2 Great Fete 2018
	13b.iv Luna 2018
	13b.v Outdoor events post clean spreadsheet 2018
	13c Outdoor Events Monitoring Framework indicators 133-136

	Fireworks 2018
	KS 2018
	The Great Fete 2018
	Luna 2018





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD 
OCTOBER, 2019, 21:10 – 21:35 
 
PRESENT: Jason Beazley (Advisory Committee Member -Chair), John Crompton (Advisory 
Committee Member), David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson (Advisory 
Committee Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Councillor James 
Chiriyankandath and Councillor Khaled Moyeed 
 
 
56. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Josh Dixon, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr 

Justin Hinchcliffe, Cllr Lucia das Neves, Jim Jenks, Cllr Yvonne Say and Cllr Elin 

Weston.  

Jim Jenks was substituted by Adrian Thomas (Warner Estate Residents Association) 

and Cllr Josh Dixon substituted by Cllr Nick da Costa.  

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

59. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  

 
60. MINUTES  

 
The following points were noted in discussion regarding the previous minutes of the 

Statutory Advisory Committee: 

 Amendment required under the item on the ‘Election of Vice-Chair of the 

Statutory Advisory Committee’ as Jim Jenks was appointed as Vice-Chair not 

Chair (Action: Clerk) 

 Amendment required under the item on ‘Dates of Future Meetings’ as the dates 

were incorrect. Post meeting note: Future Dates to reflect the set dates for 

the meeting (Action: Clerk) 

 

RESOLVED 

To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 18th June 2019.  



 

 

 
61. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  

 
Regarding this item, the SAC endorsed the comments made at the Joint Meeting of 

the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 

Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 

Additionally, in discussion the following comments were made:  

 A Member raised a concern on potential parking overspill as a result of the Car 

Park Charging Feasibility Project. The CEO informed that the concern was a 

point of consideration, but there were mitigations put in place.  

 The Chair praised the Heritage Significance Appraisal. In response the CEO 

mentioned that the Appraisal was part of a strategy to improve stewardship of 

the park and noted that the responses had been helpful.  

 

62. OUTDOOR EVENTS MONITORING FRAMEWORK  
 
Regarding this item, the SAC endorsed the comments made at the Joint Meeting of 

the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 

Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 

Additionally, in discussion the following comments were made:  

 The Chair asked that the Trust look into crowd management. The Chair 

agreed to get back to the CEO with details on the affected residential areas 

to feedback to the team (Action: Chair).  

 

Regarding the proposed cuts to the Trust’s revenue grant (as raised by the CEO in the 

Joint meeting) which would reduce the availability of funds for estate guarding and 

park maintenance, the Chair highlighted that these were two important areas to the 

running of Alexandra Park and Place and raised concerns about security and fabric of 

the Park in light of the proposed cuts. The Chair asked the CEO to pass Members 

concerns to the Council and ask the Council to reconsider proposed cuts. The CEO 

agreed (Action: CEO).  

63. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

64. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings:  

Tuesday 10th December 2019  

Tuesday 28th April 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  



 

 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


